RSC Advances
This is an Accepted Manuscript, which has been through the
Royal Society of Chemistry peer review process and has been
accepted for publication.
Accepted Manuscripts are published online shortly after
acceptance, before technical editing, formatting and proof reading.
Using this free service, authors can make their results available

particular importance, many industrial processes require
microporous materials for processing gas streams containing
water vapour. To this end, this work studies the effects of sol-
gel synthesis conditions, including different ethanol, acid
catalyst and water ratios, on the structural formation and
chemical properties. The hydrothermal stability of the resultant
ES40 xerogels is also investigated using a harsh hydrothermal
treatment condition (550 °C, 75 mol% vapour, 20 h).
2 Experimental
2.1 Sol-gel Synthesis
Table 1. Molar ratios of the reactants used in the sol-gel process.
Sample Code* Si EtOH H2O HNO3
H2O-44 4 15 44 0.4
H2O-92   92
H2O-140   140
HNO3-0.05 4 15 44 0.05
HNO3-0.1    0.1
HNO3-0.2    0.2
HNO3-0.4    0.4
HNO3-0.8    0.8
EtOH-15 4 15 44 0.4
EtOH-50  50
EtOH-100  100
*